Fourth Quarter (through July 3, 1996)..... 19 5/8 18 1/8
</TABLE>
- --------
(1) In 1994, the fiscal year ended December 25, 1994. In 1995, the Company
   changed its fiscal year end to the last Saturday in September.
   Accordingly, the fiscal year ended September 30, 1995 was a nine month
   period.

  On July 3, 1996, the last reported sale price of the Common Stock on the
Nasdaq National Market was $19.375. As of June 21, 1996, there were
approximately 123 holders of record of the Company's Common Stock and
approximately 12 holders of record of the Company's Class B Stock.

   12

   CAPITALIZATION

  The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of the
Company at March 30, 1996 (i) on an actual basis, (ii) on a pro forma basis to
reflect the Kenlin acquisition had it been consummated at March 30, 1996 and
(iii) as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the 2,500,000 shares of Common
Stock being sold by the Company (at an assumed public offering price of
$19.375 per share) and the application of the estimated net proceeds
therefrom. See "Use of Proceeds."

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   MARCH 30, 1996
   ---------------------------------
   ACQUISITION   PRO FORMA
   ACTUAL   PRO FORMA(1) AS ADJUSTED
   -------  ------------ -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Short-term borrowings..... $22,451   $55,451   $ 10,078
   =======   =======   ========
Long-term borrowings..... $ 8,635   $ 8,635   $  8,635
Shareholders' equity:
  Preferred Stock, $.01 par value; 1,000
   shares authorized; 100 shares
   outstanding.....   --   --   --
  Class B Stock, $.01 par value; 3,000,000
   shares authorized; 2,166,075 shares
   outstanding; 2,108,575 outstanding as
   adjusted(2).....   22   22   21
  Common Stock, $.01 par value; 40,000,000
   shares authorized; 9,451,760 shares
   outstanding; 12,070,103 shares outstanding
   as adjusted(3).....   95   95   121
  Additional paid-in capital.....  63,917   63,917   109,265
  Retained earnings.....  10,758   10,758   10,758
  Restricted stock deferred compensation(4)..   (217)   (217)   (217)
   -------   -------   --------
   Total shareholders' equity.....  74,575   74,575   119,948
   -------   -------   --------
   Total capitalization..... $83,210   $83,210   $128,583
   =======   =======   ========
</TABLE>
- --------
(1) Adjusted to reflect the acquisition of Kenlin had it been consummated at
   March 30, 1996.
(2) Reflects conversion of 57,500 shares of Class B Stock into Common Stock by
   a Selling Stockholder.
(3) Excludes 2,000,000 shares of Common Stock reserved for issuance upon
   exercise of options pursuant to the Company's 1993 Omnibus Equity
   Incentive Plan, 655,463 of which were outstanding as of March 30, 1996,
   100,000 shares of Common Stock reserved for issuance upon exercise of
   options pursuant to the Company's Nonemployee Director Stock Option Plan,
   20,000 of which were outstanding as of March 30, 1996 and 750,000 shares
   of Common Stock registered on a Form S-4 for use in possible acquisitions.
   Also excludes 500,000 shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of
   a warrant, which is immediately exercisable at an exercise price of $9.00

   per share.
(4) Reflects the issuance by the Company of 237,217 shares of Class B Stock
   and the transfer of 32,420 shares of Class B Stock to certain employees by

[…]

consolidated financial position or results of operations of the Company as
they may be in the future or as they might have been had the acquisition been
effected on the assumed dates. The Pro Forma Financial Information should be
read in conjunction with the separate historical consolidated financial
statements of the Company, and the related notes thereto, and the historical
financial statements of Kenlin, and the related notes thereto, presented
elsewhere in this Prospectus. See Note 1 to the Company's historical
consolidated financial statements for a description of the treatment of
goodwill arising from prior acquisitions.

   PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1995
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
   (UNAUDITED)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   HISTORICAL HISTORICAL  PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   COMPANY   KENLIN   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ---------- ---------- -----------   ---------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Net sales.....   $373,734   $46,957   $420,691
Costs of goods sold and
 occupancy.....   316,832   34,075   $1,976 (a)   352,883
   --------   -------   ------   --------
Gross profit.....   56,902   12,882   (1,976)   67,808
Selling, general and
 administrative expenses....   48,075   10,426   (2,088)(a),(b)   56,413
   --------   -------   ------   --------
Income from operations.....   8,827   2,456   112   11,395
Interest and other
 expenses.....   6,844   817   1,637 (c)   9,298
   --------   -------   ------   --------
Income before income taxes..   1,983   1,639   (1,525)   2,097
Income taxes.....   904   688   (561)(d)   1,031
   --------   -------   ------   --------
Net income.....   $  1,079   $   951   $ (964)   $  1,066
   ========   =======   ======   ========
Net income per share.....   $   0.18   $   0.18
   ========   ========
Weighted average common and
 common equivalent shares
 outstanding.....   5,943   5,943
</TABLE>
- --------
(a) Represents the reclassification of certain costs to conform with the
   Company's policy.

(b) Reflects an adjustment to goodwill amortization totaling $56,000 for the
   excess of amortization recognized by Kenlin on a historical basis over the
   goodwill resulting from the Kenlin acquisition. Goodwill is amortized on a
   straight-line basis over 40 years.
(c) Represents interest expense on borrowings under the Company's line of
   credit incurred in conjunction with the acquisition of Kenlin and on
   estimated average borrowings during the nine months ended September 30,
   1995. Interest expense was computed at 9.61% (based on the prime rate plus
   3/4% per annum).
(d) Adjusts the historical provision for income taxes to give effect to the
   pro forma adjustments discussed in (a), (b) and (c) above.

   15

   PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 30, 1996
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
   (UNAUDITED)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   HISTORICAL HISTORICAL  PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   COMPANY   KENLIN   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ---------- ---------- -----------   ---------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Net sales.....   $260,132   $37,826   $297,958
Costs of goods sold and
 occupancy.....   227,006   27,398   $1,575 (a)   255,979
   --------   -------   ------   --------
Gross profit.....   33,126   10,428   (1,575)   41,979
Selling, general and
 administrative expenses....   29,783   7,938   (1,617)(a),(b)   36,104
   --------   -------   ------   --------
Income from operations.....   3,343   2,490   42   5,875
Interest and other
 expenses.....   2,591   589   994 (c)   4,174
   --------   -------   ------   --------
Income before income taxes..   752   1,901   (952)   1,701
Income taxes.....   324   778   (296)(d)   806
   --------   -------   ------   --------
Net income.....   $   428   $ 1,123   $ (656)   $   895
   ========   =======   ======   ========
Net income per share.....   $   0.04   $   0.09
   ========   ========
Weighted average common and
 common equivalent shares
 outstanding.....   10,381   10,381
</TABLE>
- --------
(a) Represents the reclassification of certain costs to conform with the
   Company's policy.
(b) Reflects an adjustment to goodwill amortization totaling $53,000 for the
   excess of amortization recognized by Kenlin on a historical basis over the
   goodwill resulting from the Kenlin acquisition. Goodwill is amortized on a
   straight-line basis over 40 years.
(c) Represents interest expense on borrowings under the Company's line of
   credit incurred in conjunction with the acquisition of Kenlin and on
   estimated average borrowings during the six months ended March 30, 1996.
   Interest expense was computed at 9.15% (based on the prime rate plus 3/4%
   per annum).
(d) Adjusts the historical provision for income taxes to give effect to the
   pro forma adjustments discussed in (a), (b) and (c) above.

   16

   PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   MARCH 30, 1996
   (IN THOUSANDS)
   (UNAUDITED)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   HISTORICAL HISTORICAL  PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   COMPANY   KENLIN   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ---------- ---------- -----------   ---------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
ASSETS:
  Cash.....  $   139   $   99   $   238
  Inventories.....   110,151   9,987   $   (63)(a)   120,075
  Other current assets.....   95,978   5,817   1,011 (b)   102,806
  Property, plant and
   equipment.....   9,833   1,596   11,429
  Other assets.....   13,675   4,325   15,180 (c),(d)   33,180
   --------   -------   --------   --------

   Total.....  $229,776   $21,824   $ 16,128   $267,728
   ========   =======   ========   ========
LIABILITIES AND
 SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:
  Current liabilities.....  $144,730   $ 3,763   $ 34,189 (e),(f)  $182,682
  Long-term debt.....   8,635   11,080   (11,080)(g)   8,635
  Deferred items.....   1,836   1,836
  Shareholders' equity.....   74,575   6,981   (6,981)(h)   74,575
   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Total.....  $229,776   $21,824   $ 16,128   $267,728
   ========   =======   ========   ========
</TABLE>
- --------
(a) Includes adjustments of (i) $375,000 to reduce inventories to approximate
   fair value as determined by the Company based on its analysis of the
   individual inventory items, and (ii) $312,000 to capitalize additional
   costs into inventory to conform with the Company's capitalization policy.
(b) Represents the deferred tax impact of (i) certain pro forma adjustments
   for reserves and accruals which are not deductible for tax purposes until
   future periods, and (ii) tax basis in excess of the Company's book basis